Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

• Tilt Measurement
• Electronic Parking Brake
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Name Range Shipping
MMA6900KQ ±3.5g
Tubes
MMA6901KQ ±5.0g
MMA6900KQR2 ±3.5g
Tape and Reel
MMA6901KQR2 ±5.0g
CREF
VSS
C
R

in Table 3-8. Note that a number of reserved values are defined to indicate error exceptions. MMA690xKQ will produce signed
or unsigned data depending upon the state of the SD bit in the DSPCFG register, as described in Section 2.1.4.
T[1:0] Transfer type code
S[2:0]: Status code
Figure 3-2  Communications Protocol, Acceleration Data Transfer
Table 3-8. Range of Output, Communications Protocol
11-bit Data Value
DefinitionUnsigned
Decimal Hex
2047 7FF Critical/Reset Exception Value
2046 7FE Invalid Axis Selection
2045 7FD Internal Signal Path Overflow
2044 7FC Overrange Value
2043 7FB Maximum Positive Signal Level
•
•
•
•
•
•
1024 400 Zero Signal Level
•
•
•
•
•
•
5 005 Minimum Negative Signal Level
4 004 Underrange Value
3 003 Internal Signal Path Underflow
2 002 SPI Clock Fault
1 001 DIN Parity Fault
0 000 Reserved Value
SCLK
BIT 15
MOSI
MISO
CS
14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0 0
T1 T0
S2 S1 D6D7D8D9D10S0 P
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sensors
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 23
MMA690xKQ
3.2.3 Register Operations
Register operations involve four transfer types: register pointer write or read, and register data write or read. The basic format
for register operations is illustrated in Figure 3-3. Response from MMA690xKQ under normal conditions is illustrated. Specific
details for each transfer type are provided in the command/response summaries provided in Section 3.2.1.
T[1:0] Transfer type code
S[2:0]: Status code
A/D: ADDRESS/DATA
R/W: READ/WRITE
EC[1:0]: Exception class (refer to Table 3-9 below)
D/A[7:0]: Data or address, depending upon transfer type and status
Figure 3-3  Communications Protocol, Register Operations
SCLK
BIT
MOSI
MISO
CS
R/W P 0 0 D/A7 D/A6 D/A5 D/A4 D/A3 D/A2 D/A1 D/A00T1 T0 A/D
15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
D/A6 D/A5 D/A4 D/A3 D/A2 D/A1 D/A0S2 S1 D/A7EC0EC1PR/WS0 A/D
Table 3-9.  Exception Class Encoding
EC1 EC0 Exception Class
0 0 No Exception
0 1 Behavioral (one exception)
1 0 Critical/Reset
1 1 Transient
Sensors
24 Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
MMA690xKQ
3.3 REPRESENTATION
3.3.1 Overrange Response
Positive acceleration levels which exceed the full-scale range of the device fall into two categories: overrange and overflow.
Overrange conditions exist when the signal level is beyond the full-scale range of the device but within the computational limits
of the DSP. An overflow condition occurs if the output of the low-pass filter equals or exceeds the maximum digital value which
can be output from the sinc filter. Sinc filter saturation will occur before the internal data path width is exceeded. At 25 °C and
OVLD = 0, the sinc filter will not saturate at sustained acceleration levels with the range of ±200g. The DSP operates predictably
under all cases of overrange, although the signal may include residual high frequency components for some time after returning
to the normal range of operation due to non-linear effects of the sensor. If an overflow condition occurs, the signal is internally
clipped. The DSP will recover from an overflow condition within a few sample times after the input signal returns to the input range
of the DSP. Due to internal clipping within the DSP, some high-frequency artifacts may be present in the output following an over-
flow condition.
For negative acceleration levels, corresponding underrange and underflow conditions are defined.
3.4 CAP/HOLD INPUT
The CAP/HOLD input provides a system-level synchronization mechanism. When driven high, transfer of acceleration results
from the DSP to the SPI buffers does not occur. The DSP continues its normal operation regardless of the state of CAP/HOLD.
Data read from the device when CAP/HOLD is high will reflect the last values available from the DSP at the time of the signal
transition.
Table 3-10. Nominal 11-bit Acceleration Data Values
11-bit Unsigned
Digital Value
Nominal Acceleration
3.5g Range 5.0g Range
2047 Critical/Reset Exception Value
2046 Invalid Axis Selection
2045 Overflow
2044 Overrange
2043 +3.50g +5.00g
2042 +3.50g +5.00g
2041 +3.49g +4.99g
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
1027 +10.3 mg +14.7 mg
1026 +6.87 mg +9.81 mg
1025 +3.43 mg +4.91 mg
1024 0g 0g
1023 -3.43 mg -4.91 mg
1022 -6.87 mg -9.81 mg
1021 -10.3 mg -14.7 mg
•